main tunnel and $2.49 for the Sir John Young Crescent exit. Heavy vehicle tolls are double the

car toll.

The New M5 is 11 km long. At $0.42/km the toll for cars using just the New M5 would be $4.62.

The Updated Strategic Business Case states that the cost of constructing the New M5 is

estimated to be $4,335 million. This is considerably more than the valuation of the Cross City

Tunnel and brings into doubt the value of the new M5.

The Updated Strategic Business Case for WestConnex presents traffic flows on full completion

and with an additional scenario with a “Western Harbour Crossing” (Figure 6-2). With

WestConnex fully completed weekday traffic flows on the New M5 are forecast to rise to 37,200

vehicles by 2031. With the addition of a new cross harbour tunnel the weekday flows are

forecast to rise to 43,600 vehicles. These flows are still very low when compared to the

comparative cost of constructing the New M5.

WestConnex Stage 2 EIS - Review of Traffic, Transport, and Modelling

Reference: 15SYT0149

39

Legend

WestConnex

WestConnex and Harbour

Tunnel

99,800 134,200 +34%

Camperdown to Rozelle

49,300 46,000 -7%
M5 Existing Tunnel

89,400 109,400 +22%
Airport Gateway

163,800 167,600 +2%
East of James Ruse Drive

132,400 142,100 +7%
East of Concord Road

105,000 136,400 +30%
Haberfield to Rozelle

111,200 143,200 +29%

Camperdown to St Peters

37,200 43,600 +17%
New M5 Tunnel

Source: Westconnex Updated Strategic Business Case, Table 7-2 Technical Paper 1

Figure 6-2: Year 2031 Forecast Average Weekday Traffic in the Mainline Tunnels with all of WestConnex completed plus the Western Harbour Tunnel
�

It can be seen from the forecasts that the New M5 is the weak link in the proposed WestConnex

project. It is also apparent from the EIS and other documentation that there is little prospect

for this link to be justified. Having considered the relevant information, it is our opinion that the